

No. 7013

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

FRED STRANGIO and TOM STRANGIO, doing  
business as Strangio Bros., and HAR-  
OLD LESLIE and JAMES C. BENSCHOTER,

*Appellants,*

vs.

CONSOLIDATED INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE  
COMPANY (a corporation),

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

GLENSOR, CLEWE, SCHOFIELD & VAN DINE,

Mills Building, San Francisco.

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

APR - 1 1933

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Appellee's statement of facts .....	2
II. Findings of the court below .....	9
III. The law applicable .....	9
IV. Matthias, being unlicensed, was not and could not be an agent for either of the insurance companies.....	15
V. The Netherlands Insurance Company was a mere broker in this case as to the public liability insurance. It was not an agent for appellee to any extent what- soever .....	19
VI. No authority was vested in the Netherlands to appoint sub-agents with power to bind appellee .....	24
VII. Matthias was not an ostensible agent of appellee.....	33
VIII. Matthias was not an agent by ratification.....	35
IX. By dating back the policy to October 18, 1930, appellee did not waive the concealment .....	37
X. There is no prejudicial error in the record.....	44
XI. Conclusion .....	50

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

	Pages
Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Geher, 50 Fed. (2nd) 657	14
Allen v. San Francisco Wholesale Dairy Produce Exchange, 59 Cal. App. 93.....	36
Allen v. Wood, 32 Cal. App. 76.....	34
Anderson v. Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York, 164 Cal. 712.....	38
Armstrong v. Barceloux, 34 Cal. App. 433.....	34
Bank of California v. The Western Union Telegraph Com- pany, 52 Cal. 280.....	25
Btesh v. Royal Insurance Company, Ltd., of Liverpool, 49 Fed. (2nd) 720.....	13
Billings v. Morrow, 7 Cal. 172, 68 Am. Dec. 235.....	35
Blen v. Bear River etc. Water & Mining Company, 20 Cal. 602, 81 Am. Dec. 132.....	36
Bloom v. Coates, 190 Cal. 458.....	36
California Civil Code, Sec. 2334.....	34
California Civil Code, Sec. 2349.....	24
California Civil Code, Sec. 2350.....	25
California Civil Code, Sec. 2527.....	10
California Civil Code, Sec. 2531.....	10
California Civil Code, Sec. 2531.....	38
California Civil Code, Sec. 2561.....	10
California Civil Code, Sec. 2562.....	10
California Civil Code, Sec. 2563.....	10
California Civil Code, Sec. 2565.....	11
California Political Code, Sec. 633.....	15
Carter v. Boehm, 3 Burr. 1905-97, English Reprint, 1162...	12
Columbian Insurance Co. v. Lawrence, 2 Peters (27 U. S.) 25, 7 Law Ed. 335.....	12
Cooley's Brief on Insurance, Vol. V, pp. 4060-4062.....	27
17 California Jurisprudence, 508.....	30
Dean v. Bassett, 57 Cal. 640.....	36
Dupont v. Wertheman, 10 Cal. 354.....	36
Equitable Life v. Clements, 140 U. S. 226, 11 Sup. Ct. 822, 35 Law Ed. 497.....	13
Fidelity Mutual Life Association v. Jeffords, 107 Fed. 402..	13
Frasch v. London & Lancashire Fire Insurance Company, 213 Cal. 219.....	18

	Pages
General Accident Assurance Company, Ltd. v. Caldwell, 59 Fed. (2nd) 473.....	14, 22, 45
Goldstone v. Columbia Life and Trust Company, 33 Cal. App. 119.....	16, 17, 18
Hallock v. The Commercial Insurance Company, 26 N. J. Law 258.....	39
Harris v. San Diego Flume Company, 87 Cal. 526.....	34
Hutchinson v. Scott, Magner & Miller, 35 Cal. App. 171...	36
Indiana Insurance Company v. Hartwell, 123 Ind. 177, 24 N. E. 100.....	21
International Paper Company v. General Fire Assurance Company, 263 Fed. 363.....	21
Karn v. Andreson, 60 Fed. (2nd) 427.....	9
King v. LaGrange, 50 Cal. 328.....	36
Laack v. Dimmick, 95 Cal. App. 456.....	37
Langley v. Prudential Insurance Company of America, 271 Fed. 776.....	14
Maryland Casualty Company v. Industrial Accident Com- mission of the State of California, 179 Cal. 716.....	16
McCord and Bradfield Furniture Company v. Wollpert, 89 Cal. 271.....	34
Mitrovich v. Fresno Fruit Packing Company, 123 Cal. 379..	34
New York Life Insurance Company v. Simons, 60 Fed. (2nd) 30.....	9
Nonantum Investment Company v. Maryland Casualty Co- pany, 56 Fed. (2nd) 329.....	14
Park v. Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York (Mo.), 279 S. W. 246.....	22
Robinson v. Nevada Bank of San Francisco, 81 Cal. 106....	34
Smith v. Columbia Insurance Company, 17 Pa. St. 283, 55 Am. Dec. 546.....	12
Solomon v. Federal Insurance Company, 176 Cal. 133...14, 23, 30	
Springfield Fire & Marine Insurance Company v. National Fire Insurance Company, 51 Fed. (2nd) 714.....	40, 43
Tommasini v. Smith, 26 Cal. App. 227.....	34
Victoria Steamship Company v. Western Assurance Co. of Toronto, 167 Cal. 348.....	38



No. 7013
